












TINNERMAN LOFTS, LLC 

DEVELOPER’S EQUITY $  1,715,000 Acquisition $ 650,000 

BANK LOAN $ 10,524,065 Construction/Renovation $ 13,151,049 

TAX CREDIT EQUITY $ 3,564,006 Soft Costs $ 2,002,022 

    

TOTAL PROJECT 

SOURCES 

$15,803,071 TOTAL PROJECT COSTS $15,803,071 

 

Estimated Value of TIF: $263,493 
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Total Building Area
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54,100 sf (1.24 acres)
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BUILDING EXPANSION

TIMELINE OF BUILDING EXPANSION

OVERALL BUILDING PLANS (EXISTING)

BIRD’S-EYE VIEW LOOKING SOUTH

TINNERMAN LOFT APARTMENTS
2048 Fulton Road, Cleveland, OH
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ARCHITECT'S SIGNATURE

I hereby certify that these plans were prepared under my
direct supervision and that to the best of my knowledge
comply with the codes and ordinances pertaining to this
project.
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TINNERMAN STEEL RANGE CO.
2048 FULTON ROAD
CLEVELAND, OH 44113
PPN: 007-05-027

PROPOSED REHABILITATION & RENOVATION FOR:

FULTON ROAD FACADE, CIRCA 1914

SITE AERIAL

SITE BIRDSEYE LOOKING SOUTH

SITE BIRDSEYE LOOKING EAST

SITE VICINITY MAP SITE

SITE
PPN 00705027

SITE LOCATION INFORMATION

ISSUED FOR PERMIT

NOVEMBER 4, 2019

PREVIOUSLY SUBMITTED TO CITY OF CLEVELAND APPROVAL DATE STATUS

B17043407 INTERIOR DEMOLITION SUBMISSION DECEMBER 12, 2017 APPROVED

19-108 BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS JULY 22, 2019 APPROVED

HISTORIC TAX CREDIT AWARDS APPROVAL DATE STATUS

ROUND 22 STATE (SHPO) JUNE 26, 2019 AWARDED

FEDERAL (NPS) APRIL 28, 2019 AWARDED

PROPERTY OWNER
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Independence, OH 44131
contact: Andrew Iarussi
email: aiarussi@DaladGroup.com

ARCHITECT
GIBBON ARCHITECTURE
3012 Chadbourne Road
Shaker, OH 44120
contact: Jeff GIbbon
email: jeff@gibbonarchitecture.com

CIVIL ENGINEERING
CESO ENGINEERING
175 Montrose West Ave, Suite 400
Akron, OH 44321
contact: Robert Papotto
email: papotto@cesoinc.com

LANDSCAPE DESIGN
DERU LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE
812 Huron Road E, Suite 411
Cleveland, OH  44115
contact: Jayme Schwartzberg
email: jayme@deru-la.com

STRUCTURAL ENGINEERING
I.A. LEWIN, PE & ASSOCIATES (ILA)
4110 Mayfield Road
South Euclid, OH  44121
contact: Isaac Lewin
email: ilewin@lewinandassociates.com

MEP/FP ENGINEERING
INTEGRATED ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS (IEC)
9700 Rockside Road, Suite 290
Cleveland, Ohio 44125
contact: AJ Mazza
email: aj.mazza@iec-inc.cc

PRESERVATION CONSULTANT
HISTORIC PRESERVATION GROUP LLC
2425 W.11th Street, Suite 4
Cleveland, OH 44113
contact: Heather Rudge
email: heather@hpgroup-llc.com

GREEN RATER
EMERALD BUILT ENVIRONMENTS
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CODE INFORMATION

CHAPTER 3: USE & OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION

USE GROUP CLASSIFICATION
PRIMARY USE
§310.4 RESIDENTIAL (R-2) MULTI-FAMILY APARTMENTS

ACCESSORY USES
§311.3 STORAGE (S-2) LOW HAZARD STORAGE & MECH. ROOMS
§311.3 PARKING GARAGE (S-2) PARKING GARAGE
§303.3 LOBBY (A-3) ASSEMBLY

CHAPTER 4: SPECIAL REQUIREMENTS 

GROUP R-2
§420.2 VERTICAL SEPARATIONS   (FULLY SPRINKLED, TYPE 3-B)

DEMISING WALLS 1
2 HR FIRE PARTITION (PER §708, §708.3,ex.2)

CORRIDOR WALLS 1
2 HR FIRE PARTITION (PER §1020.1)

§1207.2 SOUND TRANSMISSION STC-50 MIN.

§420.3 HORIZONTAL SEPARATIONS   (FULLY SPRINKLED, TYPE 3-B)

FLOOR/CEILING 1
2  HR FIRE RATING (PER §711.2.4.3)

§1207.3 SOUND TRANSMISSION IIC-50 MIN.

CHAPTER 6: TYPES OF CONSTRUCTION

FIRE RESISTANCE RATING REQ'T OF BLDG. ELEMENTS

§602.3 CONSTRUCTION TYPE III-B  (SPRINKLED)

TABLE §601 FIRE RESISTANCE RATING REQUIREMENTS
PROVIDED REQ'D

Primary Structural Frame 0 hr 0 hr
Bearing Walls (Exterior) 2 hr 2 hr
Bearing Walls (Interior) 0 hr 0 hr
Non-Bearing Walls (Exterior) 0 hr 0 hr
Non-Bearing Walls (Interior) 0 hr 0 hr

*Corridor Walls 1 hr 1
2 hr (per §420.2)

*Demising Walls 1 hr 1
2 hr (per §420.2, §708.3,ex.2)

*Shaft Enclosures (< 4 stories) 2 hr 1 hr (per §713.4)
*Shaft Enclosures (4 stories+) n/a 2 hr (per §713.4)
Floor Construction 0 hr 0 hr

*Floors Between Units 0 hr 1
2 hr (per §420.3)

Roof Construction 0 hr 0 hr

§602.4.1 FIRE RETARDANT TREATED WOOD IS PERMITTED WITHIN EXTERIOR 
WALL ASSEMBLIES WITH A 2 HR RATING OR LESS.

MIN. FIRE RESISTANCE FOR EXTERIOR WALLS BASE ON SEPARATION DISTANCE (3-B)
OCCUPANCY TYPE R-2 (RESIDENT.) S-2 (STORAGE)

TABLE §602 Between   O' and 5'      1 hr      1 hr
Between   5' and 10'      1 hr      1 hr
Between   1O' and 30'      1 hr      1 hr
Greater than 30'      0 hr      1 hr

CHAPTER 7: SMOKE & FIRE PROTECTION FEATURES

§705 EXTERIOR WALLS
§705.2.2 PROJECTIONS  Projections (cornices, eave overhangs, exterior balconies,

and similar projections) from walls of Type III construction shall be of any 
approved material

MAX. OPENING AREA FOR EXTERIOR WALLS BASE ON SEPARATION DISTANCE
TABLE §705.8 SEPARATION   (UP, S) ALLOWABLE OPENING AREA

Between   O' and 3'      Not Permitted
Between   3' and 5'      15%
Between   5' and 10'      25%
Between   1O' and 15'      45%
Between   15' and 20'      75%
Greater than 20'      Unlimited

§705.11 PARAPETS
PARAPETS SHALL BE PROVIDED ON EXTERIOR WALLS OF BUILDINGS

EXCEPTION 3 PARAPETS ARE NOT REQ'D ON EXTERIOR WALLS OF BUILDINGS WHEN
THE WALLS THAT TERMINATE AT THE ROOF HAVE A 2 HR FIRE RATING
OR GREATER.

EXCEPTION 6 PARAPETS ARE NOT REQ'D ON EXTERIOR WALLS OF BUILDINGS WHEN
THE WALL IS PERMITTED TO HAVE AT LEAST 25% UNPROTECTED
OPENINGS BASED ON FIRE SEPARATION DISTANCE PER TABLE §705.8.

CHAPTER 10: MEANS OF EGRESS

Note: Refer to LIFE SAFETY PLANS for Occupancy & Egress Calculations

OCCUPANT LOAD
TABLE §1004.1.1 MAX. FLOOR AREA PER OCCUPANT

Accessory Storage 300 gsf per occ.
Mechanical Rooms 300 gsf per occ.
Assembly (unconcentrated) 15 nsf per occ.
Business 100 gsf per occ.
Exercise Rooms 50 gsf per occ.
Parking Garage 200 gsf per occ.
Residential 200 gsf per occ.

MIN. EGRESS WIDTH PER OCCUPANT
§1005.3 Stairways .3" per occ.

All Other Egress .2" per occ.

EGRESS CONTINUITY
§1005.4 MIN. WIDTH OR REQUIRED CAPACITY OF THE MEANS OF EGRESS

FROM ANY STORY OF THE BUILDING SHALL NOT BE REDUCED
ALONG THE PATH OF EGRESS TRAVEL UNTIL ARRIVAL AT THE
PUBLIC WAY.

TABLE §1006.2.1 SPACES WITH 1 EXIT   (Fully Sprinkled)
Occupancy Type Max. Occ. Load Max. Common Path
A 49 occ 75'
B 49 occ 100'
S 29 occ 100'
R-2 & R-3 UNITS 20 occ (§1006.2.1) 125'

MAX. COMMON PATH OF TRAVEL
TABLE §1006.2.1 REFER TO TABLE ABOVE

MIN. # OF EXITS
§1006.3.1 MIN. 2 EXITS IF OCC. BETWEEN 1-500

MIN. 3 EXITS IF OCC. BETWEEN 501-1,000
MIN. 4 EXITS IF OCC. EXCEEDS 1,001

EGRESS FROM STORIES OR OCCUPIED ROOF
§1006.3 PATH OF TRAVEL TO AN EXIT SHALL NOT PASS THROUGH MORE

THAN ONE ADJACENT STORY.

EXIT SEPARATION
§1007.1,ex.2 MINIMUM SEPARATION OF EXIT DOORS (OR EGRESS STAIRS

§1007.1.3) SHALL BE 1/3 OF THE LENGTH OF THE MAXIMUM
OVERALL DIAGONAL OF THE BUILDING FOR BUILDINGS W/ AN
AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM.

EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE
TABLE §1017.2 (from most remote point to nearest exit) (if fully sprinkled)

Max. 250' for occupancies A, E, M, R, S-1
Max. 300' for occupancies B
Max. 400' for occupancies S-2, U

INTERIOR SPACE
§1008.2 MINIMUM CEILING HEIGHT IN OCCUPIABLE SPACE AND

CORRIDORS SHALL BE 7'-6". MIN. CEILING HEIGHT IN BATHROOMS
AND STORAGE ROOMS SHALL BE 7'-0".

ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS
§1009.1 A MINIMUM OF 1 ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS SHALL BE 

PROVIDED  FOR ALL ACCESSIBLE SPACES. IF MORE THAN 1 IS
REQUIRED BY SECTIONS 1006.2 OR 1006.3, THEN PROVIDE 2.

ELEVATORS  (AS AN ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS)
§1009.2.1 IN BUILDINGS WHERE A REQUIRED ACCESSIBLE FLOOR IS 4 OR

MORE STORIES ABOVE OR BELOW A LEVEL OF EXIT DISCHARGE, AT
LEAST 1 REQUIRED ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS SHALL BE AN
ELEVATOR COMPLYING WITH SECTION 1009.4.

STAIRWAYS  (AS AN ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS)
§1009.3 MIN. 48" CLEAR WIDTH BETWEEN HANDRAILS IS REQUIRED. AN

AREA OF REFUGE IS REQUIRED. ACCESSIBLE STAIRWAYS SHALL
ALSO COMPLY WITH SECTION 1011.

§1009.3,ex2 - 48" min. is NOT REQ'D if Building is FULLY SPRINKLED
§1009.3,ex5 - Area of Refuge is NOT REQ'D if Building is FULLY SPRINKLED
§1009.3,ex8 - Area of Refuge is NOT REQ'D within R-2 Occupancies

DOORWAYS  (as a means of egress)
§1010.1.1 MIN. 32" CLEAR WIDTH, MEASURED BETWEEN FACE OF DOOR &

STOP. DOORS SHALL BE EASILY RECOGNIZABLE FROM ADJACENT
CONSTRUCTION AND NOT CONCEALED BY DRAPES OR OTHER
MATERIALS.

§1010.1.1,ex1 R-2 Doors: Min. width does not apply to door openings that are not 
part of the req'd means of egress in Group R-2.

§1010.1.1,ex3 Door openings to reach-in storage closets < 10 sf are not limited by
minimum width.

§1010.1.1,ex4 Door openings for Type B residential units req'd to be accessible shall
have min. clear width of 31.75"

§1010.1.5 DOORWAY LANDINGS
A FLOOR OR LANDING IS REQ'D ON BOTH SIDES OF A DOOR AT
THE SAME ELEVATION AS THE DOOR.

§1010.1.5,ex1 R-2 Doors may open at a top step of an interior flight of stairs. Door
swing may not swing over the top step.

§1010.1.5,ex5 Landing not req'd on Exterior Balconies and Patios which are part of a
Type B unit, have impervious surfaces, and are not more than 4" below
the finished floor level of the unit.

STAIRWAYS  (all Stairways)
§1011.2 MIN. CLEAR WIDTH BETWEEN RAILINGS IS 44". CLEAR WIDTH MAY

BE REDUCED TO 36" IF OCCUPANCY LOAD < 50 , AND 20" WITHIN
R-2 OCCUPANCIES.

§1011.3 MIN. HEADROOM CLEARANCE IS 80".

STAIRWAYS  (as exit access)
§1019.3 FLOOR OPENINGS CONTAINING EXIT ACCESS STAIRWAYS SHALL

BE WITHIN A SHAFT ENCLOSURE PER §713.
§1019.3,ex1 Stairs that communicate between only 2 stories

EXTERIOR STAIRWAYS
§1027.2 EXTERIOR STAIRWAYS MAY BE USED AS AN ELEMENT OF A

REQUIRED MEANS OF EGRESS FOR GROUP R-2 IN BUILDINGS NOT
EXCEEDING 6 STORIES AND WHICH ARE NOT HIGHRISE BUILDINGS

HORIZONTAL EXITS
§1026.2 SEPARATIONS BETWEEN AREAS CONNECTED BY A HORIZONTAL

EXIT SHALL BE PROVIDED BY FIRE BARRIER (§707), HAVE A
MINIMUM FIRE RESISTANCE RATING OF 2 HOURS, AND SHALL BE
CONSTRUCTED TO COMPLETELY DIVIDE THE FLOOR SERVED BY
THE EXIT.

PROJECT AREA SUMMARY

CHAPTER 5: BUILDING HEIGHT & AREAS

GROUP R-2 / TYPE III-B / FULLY SPRINKLED

ALLOWABLE BLDG HEIGHT / AREA
TABLE §504.3 75' MAX. ALLOWABLE HEIGHT ABOVE GRADE
TABLE §504.4 5 STORIES MAX. # STORIES ABOVE GRADE
TABLE §506.2 48,000sf MAX. AREA PER STORY (SM)

§506.2.3 MAX. ALLOWABLE AREA  = 149,280 gsf
(Aa) ALLOWABLE AREA FACTOR CALCULATION, SINGLE OCCUPANCY
Aa = [At + (NS x If)] x Sa
At = 48,000,  NS = 16,000,  If = .11,  Sa = 3

ACTUAL BLDG HEIGHT / AREA  (PROPOSED)
45'-1" BLDG. HEIGHT (UNCHANGED)
3 STORIES BUILDING (UNCHANGED)
47,371 gsf LARGEST FLOOR AREA (FLOOR 1)
79,968 gsf TOTAL BUILDING AREA

§508.2 ACCESSORY OCCUPANCIES
- AGGREGATE ACCESSORY OCCUPANCIES SHALL NOT EXCEED 10%
OF THE STORY ON WHICH THEY ARE LOCATED.
- NO FIRE SEPARATION IS REQUIRED BETWEEN ACCESSORY & MAIN
OCCUPANCIES.

§508.4 SEPARATED OCCUPANCIES 
§508.4.4.1 REQUIRED SEPARATION FOR SEPARATED OCCUPANCIES SHALL BE

FIRE BARRIERS PER §707 OR HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLIES PER §711

TABLE §508.4 FIRE SEPARATIONS BTWN OCCUPANCIES (SPRINKLED)
PARKING (S-2) & RESIDENTIAL (R-2) 1 HR
BUSINESS (B) & RESIDENTIAL (R-2) 1 HR
ASSEMBLY (A) & RESIDENTIAL (R-2) 1 HR

CHAPTER 11: ACCESSIBILITY    

§1101.1 BUILDINGS, SITES, AND FACILITIES SHALL BE DESIGNED AND
CONSTRUCTED TO BE ACCESSIBLE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
OHIO BUILDING CODE AND ICC A117.1 AS AMENDED IN OBC

§1103.2 EXCEPTIONS: (REFER TO SIGHTED CODE SECTION)
§1103.2.a2 EMPLOYEE WORK AREAS (REFER TO §1104.3.1)
§1103.2.9 EQUIPMENT SPACES
§1103.2.15 EXISTING BUILDINGS (REFER TO §3411)

GENERAL ACCESSIBILITY NOTES

1. ACCESSIBILITY REQUIREMENTS SHALL INCLUDE, BUT ARE NOT LIMITED TO, THESE
ITEMS; DOOR SIZES AND APPROACHES, THRESHOLDS, ACCESSIBLE ROUTES,
OPERABLE HARDWARE, TOILET ROOMS AND ACCESSORIES, FIXTURES AND
INSTALLATIONS, AUDIBLE & VISUAL FIRE ALARMS, ETC.

2. THIS BUILDING SHALL BE ACCESSIBLE AT ALL PRIMARY ENTRANCES.  THE PRIMARY
ENTRY SHALL CONNECT VIA AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE THAT CONNECTS
ACCESSIBLE SPACES AND ELEMENTS WITHIN THE BUILDING INCLUDING INTERIOR
ACCESSIBLE SPACES.  ALL OBJECTS WHICH OVERHAND OR PROTRUDE INTO
CIRCULATION PATHS OF AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL COMPLY WITH ANSI §307
PROTRUDING OBJECT; ANSI §302 AND ANSI §403 GROUND FLOOR WALKING
SURFACES ALONG ACCESSIBLE ROUTES.

3. CONTRACTOR MUST EXECUTE ALL CONSTRUCTION AND INSTALLATIONS TO
MEET MINIMUM ACCESSIBILITY CODE REQUIREMENTS.

4. PER ANSI §302 AND ANSI §403, GROUND FLOOR WALKING SURFACES ALONG
ACCESSIBLE ROUTES AND SPACES SHALL BE FIRM STABLE AND SLIP-RESISTANT,
INCLUDING FLOORS WALKS RAMS STAIRS AND CURB RAMPS.

5. SIGNAGE TO IDENTIFY ACCESSIBLE ELEMENTS SHALL BE PROVIDED AS REQUIRED
IN OBC §1111.

6. CONTRACTOR TO NOTE MODIFICATION TO ANSI/ICC A117.1-2009 AS IDENTIFIED
IN OBC §1112.

DWELLING UNITS

§1107.6.2.2 GROUP R-2 APARTMENT HOUSES (WITH OVER 20 UNITS)

TYPE A UNITS: AT LEAST 2% BUT NOT LESS THAN 1 SHALL BE

TYPE A UNITS AND DISPERSED AMONG THE

VARIOUS CLASSES OF UNITS

TYPE B UNITS: ALL DWELLING UNITS SHALL BE A TYPE B UNIT

§1107.7.2 MULTISTORY UNITS

THE FLOOR WITH THE PRIMARY ENTRY TO THE UNIT SHALL MEET

THE REQUIREMENTS OF A TYPE B UNIT

§1109.1 ACCESSIBLE UNITS, TYPE A & TYPE B UNITS SHALL COMPLY WITH

ANSI/ICC A117.1-2009 CHAPTER 10

TINNERMAN APARTMENTS
2048 FULTON ROAD
CLEVELAND, OH 44113

SITE INFORMATION PPN 007-05-027 (Ref. 007-05-015)
SITE AREA 54,100 sf (1.24 ACRES)
ZONING S1-B1 (Semi-Industry) (unchanged)

BLDG. INFO SPRINKLER Building is FULLY SPRINKLED
CONST. TYPE III-B   (unchanged)
BLDG. HT. 3 STORIES (+45'-1" @ FL 3 roof structure)

(+56'-10" @ t/o Water Tower)
BLDG. AREA Proposed 79,968 gsf

Existing 62,704 gsf

PROJECT SCOPE OF WORK
THE PROJECT PROPOSES PROPERTY USE CONVERSION AND BUILDING
REHABILITATION OF THE EXISTING HISTORIC 3-STORY WAREHOUSE BUILDING
(CURRENTLY USE GROUP S-2, AND UNOCCUPIED) INTO CLASS-A RENTAL
APARTMENTS. A SMALL 1-STORY ADDITION WILL BE ADDED TO THE SOUTH OF THE
BUILDING FOR ENCLOSED PRIVATE PARKING WHICH WILL BE DEDICATED TO
RESIDENTS OF THE BUILDING. THE PRIMARY BUILDING USE WILL CHANGE FROM
STORAGE (GROUP S-2) TO RESIDENTIAL APARTMENTS (GROUP R-2). TENANT
AMENITIES SUCH AS FITNESS ROOM, A 2-STORY LOBBY, DOG WASH, BIKE PARKING,
AND EXTERIOR COURTYARDS WILL BE ADDED.

THE PROJECT HAS BEEN AWARDED HISTORIC TAX CREDITS FOR HISTORIC
REHABILITATION AND WILL NEED TO MEET PRESERVATION REQUIREMENTS.
THE PROJECT WILL ALSO COMPLY WITH SUSTAINABILITY REQUIREMENTS.

CODE CONFORMANCE
THIS PROJECT IS TO MEET ALL REQUIRED NATIONAL, STATE, AND LOCAL CODES
AS WELL AS ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS INCLUDING THE FOLLOWING:

BUILDING CODES:  2017 OHIO BUILDING CODE (OBC), 2017 OHIO MECHANICAL
CODE (OMC), 2017 OHIO PLUMBING CODE (OPC), OHIO ENERGY CODE, NEC, OHIO
FIRE CODE (OFC), NFPA

ACCESSIBILITY COMPLIANCE:   OBC CHAPTER 11, ICC/ANSI A117.1-2009, ADAAG

PRESERVATION COMPLIANCE:  NPS SECRETARY OF INTERIOR'S STANDARDS FOR
REHABILITATION, OAC §122:19 HISTORIC PRESERVATION TAX CREDIT PROGRAM

SUSTAINABILITY COMPLIANCE:   2015 EGC (ENTERPRISE GREEN COMMUNITIES)

HISTORIC TAX CREDIT AWARDS
STATE (SHPO) APPROVED 6/26/2019, ROUND 22
FEDERAL (NPS) APPROVED 4/28/2019

THE BUILDING WAS ORIGINALLY CONSTRUCTED AS THE TINNERMAN STOVE &
RANGE COMPANY IN 1893 AND RECEIVED SIGNIFICANT ADDITIONS IN 1914 AND
1941.

CITY OF CLEVELAND  (PREVIOUS PROJECT APPROVALS ON FILE)
INTERIOR DEMOLITION PERMIT
DATE: DEC. 12, 2017
NUMBER: B17043407
SCOPE: LIMITED TO INTERIOR ALTERATIONS TO CLEAR OUT THE BUILDING AND

REMOVE ITEMS CONSTRUCTED BY PREVIOUS BUILDING TENANTS

BZA APPROVAL
DATE: JULY, 22, 2019
NUMBER: CALENDAR #: 19-108

CONTRACTOR NOTE:

THIS CODE ANALYSIS, AS WELL AS CODE SUMMARIES INCLUDED ELSEWHERE
WITHIN THE CONSTRUCTION AND CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, ARE PROVIDED FOR
REFERENCE ONLY.

CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR INDEPENDENT FAMILIARITY WITH ALL
REQUIRED NATIONAL, STATE, AND LOCAL CODES AND ADDITIONAL
REQUIREMENTS FOR HISTORIC TAX CREDITS AND SUSTAINABILITY AND IS
RESPONSIBLE TO UNDERTAKE ALL WORK IN KIND.

CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE TO PERFORM ALL LABOR & SERVICE WORK AS WELL
AS TO COORDINATE & INSTALL ALL MATERIALS, EQUIPMENT ITEMS, PRODUCTS,
AND ASSEMBLIES IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE GOVERNING CODES,
JURISDICTIONAL AUTHORITIES, LOCAL ORDINANCES, ACCESSIBILITY &
SUSTAINABILITY REQUIREMENTS, AND SAFETY AND HEALTH AGENCIES'
REQUIREMENTS, INCLUDING THOSE NOT SPECIFICALLY LISTED IN THIS CODE
ANALYSIS. CONTRACTOR WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR COORDINATION OF ALL
REQUIRED INSPECTIONS & REPORTS AND CONFIRMING ANY TESTING, REPORTS,
AND SUBMITTALS THAT WILL BE REQUIRED BY OFFICIALS AND/OR PROJECT OWNER
FOR APPROVALS AND OCCUPANCY.

CHAPTER 9: FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEMS

OBC §903.3.1.1 NFPA 13 SPRINKLER SYSTEM
THE BUILDING WILL BE EQUIPPED THROUGHOUT WITH AN
AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM MEETING NFPA13 REQUIREMENTS
AS REQ'D BY NATIONAL, STATE, AND LOCAL CODES. A LICENSED
FIRE PROTECTIONS SYSTEMS CONTRACTOR WILL SUBMIT SHOP
DRAWINGS FOR REVIEW APPROVAL.

OBC §903.3.1.2 NFPA 13R SPRINKLER SYSTEM
PER OBC TABLE §506.2, AND CALCULATION METHOD §506.2.3, THIS
PROJECT EXCEEDS THE MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE AREA TO QUALIFY
TO INSTALL AN NFPA 13R SPRINKLER SYSTEM. SPRINKLER
CONTRACTOR TO CONFIRM.

FIRE EXTINGUISHERS 
PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS WILL BE INSTALLED PER OBC §906, AND §3309;
NFPA 10; IFC 1301:7-7-09.906; & OFC. FINAL LOCATIONS & QUANTITIES TO BE
VERIFIED BY CONTRACTOR WITH THE LOCAL FIRE OFFICIAL.

LOCATION & SIZE FOR CLASS-A HAZARDS
OBC TABLE 906.3(1) WHERE THE AREA OF THE FLOOR OF A BUILDING IS LESS

THAN 11,250SF AT LEAST 1 FIRE EXTINGUISHER OF MINIMUM
SUGGESTED SIZE SHALL BE PROVIDED
MAX. TRAVEL DISTANCE TO EXTINGUISHER IS 75'-0
EXTINGUISHER RATING IS 2-A

OBC 906.5 CONSPICUOUS LOCATIONS
EXTINGUISHERS SHALL BE LOCATED IN CONSPICUOUS 
LOCATIONS & ALONG NORMAL PATHS OF TRAVEL WHERE 
THEY ARE READILY ACCESSIBLE AND IMMEDIATELY 
AVAILABLE FOR USE.

OBC 906.5 UNOBSCURED LOCATIONS
IN ROOMS OR AREAS WITH VISUAL OBSTRUCTION, MEANS 
SHALL BE PROVIDED TO INDICATE THE LOCATIONS OF 
EXTINGUISHERS.

CHAPTER 8: INTERIOR FINISHES
NOTE: ALL FINISHES SHALL COMPLY WITH OBC CHAPTER 8, AND TO ALL OTHER
CODES AND TESTING CRITERIA REFERENCED WITHIN THIS CHAPTER.

§803.1.1 CLASS-A, CLASS-B, AND CLASS-C FLAME SPREAD CLASSIFICATIONS
ARE DEFINED IN THIS SECTION.

TABLE §803.11 INTERIOR WALL AND CEILING MIN. FINISH CLASS REQ'TS
FOR FULLY SPRINKLED BUILDING (BY OCCUPANCY)
LOCATION R-2 A-3 B S-2
EXIT PASSAGEWAYS & STAIRS C B B C
EGRESS CORRIDORS C B C C
ROOMS AND ENCLOSED SPACES C C C C

§804 INTERIOR FLOOR FINISH REQUIREMENTS ARE DEFINED IN THIS
SECTION. REFER ALSO TO ACCESSIBILITY REQUIREMENTS FOR SLIP
RESISTANTFLOOR COVERING IN OBC CHAPTER 10 AND ANSI/ICC
A117.1-2009.

A COPY OF TEST REPORTS SHALL IDENTIFY MANUFACTURER, STYLE AND NAME /
REPRESENTATIVE OF CARPET AND SHALL BE PROVIDED TO APPROPRIATE BUILDING
CODE OFFICIAL UPON REQUEST OF THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR, OR AS PART OF
THE PERMIT PROCESS/ REVIEW CORRECTIONS.

FINISH SUBMITTALS: ALL FINAL FINISH SUBMITTALS TO BE PROVIDED TO ARCHITECT
BY CONTRACTOR FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL. ALL INTERIOR FINISHES TO COMPLY
WITH ALL CODES INCLUDING OBC CHAPTER 8. REFER ALSO TO GENERAL NOTES.

CHAPTER 12: INTERIOR ENVIRONMENT

VENTILATION
§1203.1 BUILDING SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH NATURAL VENTILATION IN

ACCORDANCE WITH §1203.4, OR WITH MECHANICAL VENTILATION IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE MECHANICAL CODE.

§1203.5.1 NATURAL VENTILATION AREA
MIN. OPENABLE AREA OF THE OPENING TO THE OUTDOORS SHALL
NOT BE LESS THAN 4% OF FLOOR AREA BEING VENTILATED.

§1203.5.1.1 ADJOINING SPACES
WHERE ROOMS ARE VENTILATED THROUGH ADJOINING SPACES, THE
OPENING TO THE ADJOINING SPACE SHALL BE UNOBSTRUCTED AND
SHALL BE MIN. 8% OF FLOOR AREA OF INTERIOR ROOM BUT NOT
LESS THAN 25sf. OPENING TO THE OUTDOORS WILL INCLUDE THE
ENTIRE AREA BEING VENTILATED.

LIGHTING
§1205 .1 EVERY SPACE INTENDED FOR HUMAN OCCUPANCY SHALL BE

PROVIDED W/ NATURAL LIGHT PER §1205.2 OR ARTIFICIAL LIGHT IN
ACCORDANCE W/ §1205.3.

§1205 .2 NATURAL LIGHT:
MIN. NET GLAZED AREA SHALL NOT LESS THAN 8% OF THE FLOOR
AREA BEING SERVED.

§1205 .2.1 ADJOINING SPACES:

WHERE ROOMS ARE BURROW LIGHT THROUGH ADJOINING SPACES, 12
OF THE AREA OF THE COMMON WALL SHALL BE OPEN AND

UNOBSTRUCTED AND PROVIDES AN OPENING NOT LESS THAN 1
10TH

OF THE FLOOR AREA OF THE INTERIOR ROOM, OR 25SF WHICHEVER IS
GREATER.

§1205.3 ARTIFICIAL LIGHT:
PROVIDE AN AVERAGE ILLUMINATION OF 10 FOOT CANDLES (107 LUX)
OVER THE AREA OF THE ROOM AT 30" ABOVE FLOOR LEVEL.

SOUND TRANSMISSION
§1207.1 THIS SECTION APPLIES TO INTERIOR WALLS, PARTITIONS, WALLS &

CEILING BETWEEN ADJACENT DWELLING UNITS, AND TO ADJACENT
PUBLIC AREAS SUCH AS CORRIDORS, HALLWAYS, SERVICE AREAS,
AND STAIRWAYS.

§1207.2 AIR-BOURNE SOUND:  
WALLS, PARTITIONS, AND FLOOR/CEILINGS ASSEMBLIES SEPARATING
DWELLING UNITS FROM ADJACENT UNITS AND ADJACENT PUBLIC OR
SERVICE AREAS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM SOUND RATING OF AT LEAST
STC-50. PENETRATIONS SHALL BE SEALED OR TREATED TO MAINTAIN
THE RATING. THIS REQUIREMENT DOES NOT APPLY TO UNIT ENTRY
DOORS.

§1207.3 STRUCTURE-BOURNE SOUND:  
FLOOR/CEILING ASSEMBLIES SEPARATING DWELLING UNITS FROM
ADJACENT UNITS AND ADJACENT PUBLIC OR SERVICE AREAS SHALL
HAVE AN (IIC) MINIMUM IMPACT INSULATION CLASS RATING OF AT
LEAST IIC-50.

CHAPTER 34: EXISTING BUILDINGS AND STRUCTURES

Note: THIS PROJECT HAS BEEN AWARDED BOTH STATE AND FEDERAL
HISTORIC TAX CREDITS AND WILL BE HELD TO THE STANDARDS
AND REQUIREMENTS FOR ALTERATION AND PRESERVATION AS
CONDITIONS FOR THIS AWARD. THROUGH THE EVALUATION
PROCESS, BOTH SHPO AND NPS DETERMINED THAT THIS IS A
HISTORIC BUILDING.

ALTERATIONS
§3404.1 Alterations shall be such that the existing building, structure, or

system is no less complying with the provisions of this code than 
the existing building or structure was prior to the alteration.

EXISTING STAIRWAYS
§3404.1 Exception 1: Existing Stairways shall not be required to

comply with the requirements of Chapter 10 where the stairs conform to
the criteria of a prior edition of the OBC.
Exception 2: A new stair shall not be required to comply with the
required tread and risers if replacing an existing space and construction

   does not allow a reduction in pitch or slope.
Exception 3: Handrails shall not be required to comply with the 
requirements of §1012.6 regarding full extension of the handrails where
such extensions would be hazardous due to plan configuration.

HISTORIC BUILDINGS
§3409.1 HISTORIC BUILDINGS:  The provisions of this code relating to the

construction, repair, alteration, addition, restoration and movement of
structures, and change of occupancy shall not be mandatory for historic
buildings where such buildings are judged by the building official to not
constitute a distinct life safety hazard.

ACCESSIBILITY IN EXISTING BUILDINGS
§3411.3 EXTENT OF APPLICATION: Alterations shall not reduce the

accessibility of a building, portion of a building or facility.

§3411.4.2 COMPLETE CHANGE OF OCCUPANCY: Unless technically infeasible,
an entire building which undergoes a complete change of occupancy 
shall include the following to the maximum extent possible:

At least 1 accessible entrance (SEE §3411.9, Historic Buildings)
At least 1 accessible route from the accessible entrance to the
primary function areas. (SEE §3411.9, Historic Buildings)
Accessible Parking, connected to the Accessible Entrance via an
Accessible Route.

§3411.6 COMPLIANCE WITH ACCESSIBILITY CODES: Unless technically 
infeasible, a building, facility, or element that is altered shall comply
with ANSI/ICC, ADAAG, and OBC Chapter 11.
EX 2: Accessible Means of Egress required by Chapter 10 are not
required to be provided in existing buildings or facilities. (Also noted in
§1009.1, Exception 1)

§3411.7 AREA OF PRIMARY FUNCTION: The route to the primary function area
and the amenities serving the area shall be accessible. The accessible
route to the primary function area shall include toilet facilities and
drinking fountains serving the area of primary function. (SEE §3411.9,
Historic Buildings)

§3411.9 HISTORIC BUILDINGS: Where compliance with the requirements for
accessible routes, entrances, or toilet facilities would threaten or 
destroy the historic significance of the building or facility, as determined
by the applicable governing authority, then the following may be
applied:

MULTI-LEVEL BUILDINGS: An accessible route from an accessible
entrance to the public spaces on the level of the accessible entrance
shall be provided.
ACCESSIBLE ENTRANCE: At least on main entrance shall be
accessible. If not possible, an accessible entrance shall be unlocked
while the building is occupied. A notification system or remote
monitoring for that entrance is allowed.

COMPLIANCE ALTERNATIVES
§3412.6, TABLE 3412.7

SAFETY FIRE MEANS OF GENERAL
PARAMETERS SAFETY(FS) EGRESS (ME) SAFETY (GS)

3412.6.1 Building Heights +2 +2 +2
3412.6.2 Building Area +2.93 +2.93 +2.93
3412.6.3 Compartmentation +0 +0 +0

3412.6.4 Tenant & Dwelling Sep. -2 -2 -2
3412.6.5 Corridor Walls +0 +0 +0
3412.6.6 Vertical Openings +7 +7 +7

3412.6.7 HVAC Systems +0 +0 +0
3412.6.8 Automatic Fire Protection +6 +6 +6
3412.6.9 Fire Alarm System +5 +5 +5

3412.6.10 Smoke Control  **** +4 +4
3412.6.11 Means of Egress  **** +0 +0
3412.6.12 Dead Ends  **** +2 +2

3412.6.13 Maximum Exit Trav. Dist  **** +9.31 +9.31
3412.6.14 Elevator Control +4 +4 +4
3412.6.15 Egress Lighting  **** +4 +4

3412.6.16 Mixed Occupancy +0  **** +0
3412.6.17 Automatic Sprinklers +4 +2 +4
3412.6.18 Standpipes +4 +4 +4
3412.6.19 Incidental Use +0 +0 +0
3412.6.20 Smoke Compartmentation +0 +0 +0

Building Score Total +32.93 +50.24 +52.24
Req'd Score (per §3412.9) (30 needed ) (40 needed ) (40 needed )

+2.93 +10.24 +12.24
Pass Pass Pass

CHAPTER 29: PLUMBING REQUIREMENTS

REQUIRED FIXTURES PER USE:
(Per OBC TABLE  §2902.1 & OPC TABLE §410.1)

[B] BUSINESS [R-2]RESIDENTIAL
W CLOSETS: 1/ 50  W CLOSETS 1 per dwelling
LAVS 1/ 40* LAVS 1 per dwelling
DRINK'G FOUNTAIN: 1/ 100  SHOWER/TUB 1 per dwelling
SERVICE SINK:  1 REQ'D KITCHEN SINK 1 per dwelling

LAUNDRY 1 per dwelling

[A-3] ASSEMBLY
W CLOSETS: 1/ 125 (male)

1/65 (female)
LAVS 1/ 200
DRINK'G FOUNTAIN: 1/ 500
SERVICE SINK:  1 REQ'D

§2902.3.2 LOCATION OF TOILET FACILITIES: to be within one story of the space
being served and within no more than 500 feet along the path of travel.

Signage provided per §2902.

§2902.2,ex2 SEPARATE FACILITIES shall not be required in structures or tenant

spaces with a total occupant load, including both employees and

customers, of 15 or less."

§410.1 OPC DRINKING FOUNTAIN EXCEPTION: Drinking fountains shall not be
required where water is served in restaurants or where bottled water
coolers are provided in other occupancies.

CHAPTER 10: MEANS OF EGRESS   (continued...)

CORRIDORS
TABLE §1020.2 MIN. 44" CLEAR WIDTH. CLEAR WIDTH MAY BE REDUCED TO 36" IF

OCCUPANT LOAD < 50
§1020.4 MAX. DEAD END CORRIDOR = 20' (50' IF FULLY SPRINKLED)

EXIT DISCHARGE
§1028.1 EXITS SHALL DISCHARGE DIRECTLY TO THE EXTERIOR OF THE

BUILDING AND SHALL PROVIDE A DIRECT PATH OF EGRESS TO
GRADE.

§1028.1,ex1 Not more than 50% of the # and capacity of interior exit stairways is
permitted to egress through areas on the level of discharge. That area
must be unobstructed, the exit must be visible from the point of
termination of the stairway enclosure, the area must be fully sprinkled.

§1028.5 ALL EXITS SHALL PROVIDE DIRECT UNOBSTRUCTED ACCESS TO A
PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY.

POSTING OF AREAS & EXIT SIGNS
§1004.3 ALL ASSEMBLY SPACES TO HAVE THE MAX. OCCUPANT LOAD FOR

THAT ROOM POSTED IN A CONSPICUOUS SPACE CLOSE TO THE
EXIT ON A PERMANENT SIGN.

EXIT SIGNS AND EVACUATION PLANS TO BE PROVIDED AS REQ'D
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2054 FULTON
PPN 00705016

INDOOR

PARKING

(35 SPACES)

OUTDOOR

PARKING

(8 SPACES)

DEDICATED

PARKING

(26 SPACES)

2114 Fulton Road, will

provide Tinnerman Lofts LLC

with (26) secured and

dedicated residential parking
spaces

NEW TRANSFORMER

2114 FULTON RD
PPN 00705026

PPN 00705025

PROP LINE

GAS

Courtyard and

Walkway areas for

Tinnerman Lofts

provided by

agreement between

2054 Fulton and

Tinnerman Lofts,

LLC
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ARCHITECT'S SIGNATURE

I hereby certify that these plans were prepared under my
direct supervision and that to the best of my knowledge
comply with the codes and ordinances pertaining to this
project.
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TINNERMAN

APARTMENT SIGN

EAST ELEVATION

WEST ELEVATION

SOUTH ELEVATIONNORTH ELEVATION

TINNERMAN LOFT APARTMENTS
2048 Fulton Road, Cleveland, OH

BUILDING ELEVATIONS



1914 Addition From Fulton Road (photo date unknown) Proposed Fulton Road Facade Restoration

View from Fulton Road (present day)

TINNERMAN LOFT APARTMENTS
2048 Fulton Road, Cleveland, OH

PROPOSED FULTON ROAD FACADE



TINNERMAN LOFT APARTMENTS
2048 Fulton Road, Cleveland, OH

PROPOSED FULTON ROAD ENTRY & COURTYARD

FULTON ROAD ENTRY TO COURTYARDCOURTYARD CONCEPT



TINNERMAN LOFT APARTMENTS
2048 Fulton Road, Cleveland, OH

JAPAN CT. STUDY


